

Legislation Text

File #: ORD. 2020-272, Version: 1

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute an Agreement for Mutual Aid Fire and Rescue Services Among Designated Localities in Central Virginia between the City of Richmond, Virginia, and certain localities within the Commonwealth of Virginia and certain entities for the purpose of establishing cooperation between the City's Department of Fire and Emergency Services and the fire and rescue departments and agencies of certain localities and certain entities in the furnishing of certain fire and rescue services.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, be and is hereby authorized to execute an Agreement for Mutual Aid Fire and Rescue Services Among Designated Localities in Central Virginia between the City of Richmond, Virginia, and the City of Colonial Heights, Virginia; City of Hopewell, Virginia; City of Petersburg, Virginia; County of Amelia, Virginia; County of Caroline, Virginia; County of Charles City, Virginia; County of Chesterfield, Virginia; County of Cumberland, Virginia; County of Dinwiddie, Virginia; County of Goochland, Virginia; County of Hanover, Virginia; County of Henrico, Virginia; County of King and Queen, Virginia; County of King William, Virginia; County of New Kent, Virginia; County of Powhatan, Virginia; County of Prince George, Virginia; County of Sussex, Virginia; the Richmond Ambulance Authority; the Capital Region Air Commission; the Defense Supply Center; Fort A.P. Hill; and Fort Lee, for the purpose of establishing cooperation between the City's Department of Fire and Emergency Services and the fire and rescue departments and agencies of the foregoing designated localities and entities in the furnishing of certain fire and rescue services. The Agreement for Mutual Aid Fire and Rescue Services Among Designated Localities in Central Virginia shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.